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Division 53:  Transport - 

Question:  Hon Alan Cadby asked:  I ask a supplementary question: is it possible to put this question on notice 
so that I can be provided with information on the amount of money spent on education programs in 2000-01 and 
2001-02? 

Answer:  Actual expenditure during 2000/2001 from Road Trauma Trust Fund (RTTF) monies for community 
education campaigns was  $6,781,612, this included speeding, drink driving, fatigue, non-use of restraints and 
other campaigns such as awareness of legislation changes for road safety.  In this financial year a total of 
$1,886,197 has been spent from the Road Trauma Trust Fund for community education campaigns to 18 October 
2001. 

Question : Hon B.M. Scott asked: “I understand that other states have been required to erect national entry 
statements. Will government authorities in this State be required to erect such signage?” 

Answer:  Western Australia will be adopting a default built-up area speed limit of 50 km/h and as such there will 
be no requirements to erect entry signage. The new 50 km/h limit will apply to all built-up areas in the State, 
unless there is a sign stating that a different speed limit applies.  Courtesy signs at the State borders and airports 
will be erected to inform travellers that the built-up area default limit is 50 km/h in Western Australia. The 
installation and maintenance of these signs will be the responsibility of Main Roads WA. 

Question : Hon Alan Cadby asked:  I refer to page 899.  The cost of services, salaries and allowances has fallen 
from $18.6 million to $18.1 million, which is very good.  However, reference is also made to the number of full-
time equivalents increasing from 455 to 460.  Can the parliamentary secretary  explain this paradox of an 
increase in staff numbers, but a decrease in salaries?  

Answer:  Although there will be an increase in full-time equivalents from 455 to 460, there is no corresponding 
increase shown in the budget, due to the exclusion of overheads in Transport's 2001-02 budget. Note (a) in page 
897 was included to highlight that there are such paradoxes when you compare indicators such as, in this case, 
full-time equivalents. 

Question :  Hon M.J. Criddle provided this written question at the end of the session:  The cost of the only 
remaining output in Transport, Education and Regulation, has been reduced from $65 million to $58 million.  
Please explain if these are real cost savings or merely cutting services? (page 895)  

Answer:  The reduction in expenditure is mainly due to the discontinuance of the Vehicle Immobiliser Subsidy 
Scheme together with a small reduction in operating expenditure. 

Question:  Hon M.J. Criddle provided this written question at the end of the session: 

(1) Is the revenue from the Speed and Red Light Fines of $20 million going into the Road Trauma Trust 
Fund? Page 905 

(2) Please state where the Road Trauma Trust Fund is in the Budget? 

Answer:   

(1)-(2) The Road Trauma Trust Fund forms part of the controlled expenditure and revenue as shown on page 
899 ‘Statement of Financial Performance’ and controlled payments and receipts on page 901 ‘Statement 
of Cash Flows’.  All revenue from speed cameras and red light cameras will be spent on road safety.  
One third of that revenue will be channelled through the Road Trauma Trust Fund. 

Question:  Hon B.M. Scott asked -  

(a) What is the cost of the newly planned Rockingham direct route? 

(b) How much has been budgeted to connect the rail with the buses or light rail? 

(c) What is the estimated cost of the infrastructure required to service the City of Rockingham? 

(d) Has the master plan for the rail corridor between Berrigan Drive and William Street been developed, 
and, if so, at what cost? 

Answer:   

(a) $68 million. 

(b) In the original South West Metropolitan Railway Master Plan, $6 million was budgeted for buses in the 
City Centre.  The current study will identify what additional funds are required. 
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(c) $68 million, of which the station at Roe Road/Ennis Avenue will be up to $12.9 million and Waikiki 
will be up to $12.0 million. 

(d) The Supplementary Master Plan report is due to be presented to Government in February 2002.  The 
Supplementary Master Plan is currently 25 per cent complete.  To date approximately $250 000 has 
been committed and approximately $110 000 has been expended on the Supplementary Master Plan. 

Question:  Hon M.J. Criddle asked:  Please state what is the origin of the funding for the construction of the rail 
portion of the Southern Transport Corridor? 

Answer:  Funding for the construction of the rail portion of the Geraldton Southern Transport Corridor will be by 
borrowings.  The project is included in the Western Australian Government Railways Commission Capital 
Works Program and has a total value of $53 million. 

 
 


